

23-1082 (L), 23-1172 (XAP)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

JOSEPH VELLALI, Individually and as representative of a class of participants and beneficiaries on behalf of the Yale University Retirement Account Plan,
NANCY S. LOWERS, Individually and as representative of a class of participants and beneficiaries on behalf of the Yale University Retirement Account Plan,
JAN M. TASCHNER, Individually and as representative of a class of participants and beneficiaries on behalf of the Yale University Retirement Account Plan,
JAMES MANCINI, Individually and as representative of a class of participants and beneficiaries on behalf of the Yale University Retirement Account Plan,
Plaintiffs-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,

RANAY P. CIRILLO, Individually and as representative of a class of participants and beneficiaries on behalf of the Yale University Retirement Account Plan,
TARA HEARD, Individually and as representative of a class of participants and beneficiaries on behalf of the Yale University Retirement Account Plan,
Plaintiffs,

v.

YALE UNIVERSITY, MICHAEL A. PEEL, THE RETIREMENT PLAN
FIDUCIARY COMMITTEE,
Defendants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Connecticut
No. 3:16-cv-01345-AWT (Hon. Alvin W. Thompson)

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ERISA INDUSTRY COMMITTEE, AND
AMERICAN BENEFITS COUNCIL AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

March 18, 2024

(additional counsel on inside cover)

Jaime A. Santos
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
1900 N Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 346-4000
jsantos@goodwinlaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Jennifer B. Dickey
Jordan L. Von Bokern
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062

*Counsel for the Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America*

James O. Fleckner
Alison V. Douglass
Jesse Lempel
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Avenue
Boston, MA 02210

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. ERISA encourages the creation of benefit plans by affording flexibility and discretion to plan sponsors and fiduciaries.	9
II. The loss-causation requirement is an essential component of Congress’s effort to limit monetary liability for fiduciary breaches.	13
III. Assuming a burden-shifting framework, the district court correctly instructed the jury that disproving loss causation requires defendants to show that a prudent fiduciary “could have” made the same decisions.	15
A. The “could have” standard follows from ERISA’s design and this Court’s precedent.	15
B. The “would have” standard is simply unworkable.	21
C. The “would have” standard would amplify the pressure of extortionate settlements in ERISA litigation and force plan sponsors to incur undue insurance costs.	26
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Harris</i> , 577 U.S. 308 (2016) (per curiam).....	17
<i>In re Beebe’s Estate</i> , 52 N.Y.S.2d 736 (N.Y. Sur. 1943), <i>decree aff’d</i> , 268 A.D. 1051 (N.Y. App. Div. 1945)	20
<i>Brock v. Robbins</i> , 830 F.2d 640 (7th Cir. 1987)	14, 15
<i>Brotherston v. Putnam Invs., LLC</i> , 907 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2018).....	17, 19
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	9, 21
<i>Cunningham v. Cornell Univ.</i> , 86 F.4th 961 (2d Cir. 2023)	2, 11, 23
<i>Deem v. DiMella-Deem</i> , 941 F.3d 618 (2d Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	27
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014).....	17
<i>Fink v. Nat’l Sav. & Tr. Co.</i> , 772 F.2d 951 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	14, 15
<i>Forman v. TriHealth, Inc.</i> , 40 F.4th 443 (6th Cir. 2022)	11
<i>Hughes v. Nw. Univ.</i> , 595 U.S. 170 (2022).....	2, 11, 13, 17, 23

Jones v. Harris Assocs. L.P.,
559 U.S. 335 (2010).....11

Kansas v. Nebraska,
574 U.S. 445 (2015).....20

Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.,
508 U.S. 248 (1993).....6, 13, 14, 28

Pompano v. Michael Schiavone & Sons, Inc.,
680 F.2d 911 (2d Cir. 1982)12

Pro. Real Estate Invs., Inc. v. Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc.,
508 U.S. 49 (1993).....26

Sacerdote v. New York Univ.,
9 F.4th 95 (2d Cir. 2021)4, 7, 18, 19

Schaffer v. Weast,
546 U.S. 49 (2005).....7

Shinseki v. Sanders,
556 U.S. 396 (2009).....21

Silverman v. Mut. Benefit Life Ins. Co.,
138 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 1998)4, 8, 13, 21, 28

PBGC ex rel. St. Vincent Cath. Med. Ctrs. Ret. Plan v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt. Inc.,
712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013)6, 15, 22, 26, 27

Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Sci.-Atlanta,
552 U.S. 148 (2008).....28

Sweda v. Univ. of Pa.,
923 F.3d 320 (3d Cir. 2019)27

Tatum v. RJR Pension Inv. Comm.,
761 F.3d 346 (4th Cir. 2014)16, 21, 25

Trustees of Upstate N.Y. Engineers Pension Fund v. Ivy Asset Mgmt.,
843 F.3d 561 (2d Cir. 2016)3

U.S. Life Ins. Co. in City of N.Y. v. Mechs. & Farmers Bank,
685 F.2d 887 (4th Cir. 1982)20

Varsity Corp. v. Howe,
516 U.S. 489 (1996).....9, 21

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)12

29 U.S.C. § 1109(a)2, 13, 14

Other Authorities

Daniel Aronowitz, *Exposing Excessive Fee Litigation Against America’s Defined Contribution Plans*, Euclid Specialty (Dec. 2020), <https://bit.ly/3hNXJaW>.....28

Chubb, *Excessive Litigation Over Excessive Plan Fees In 2023* (Apr. 2023), <https://bit.ly/433OJ6V>26, 27

Judy Greenwald, Business Insurance, *Litigation Leads to Hardening Fiduciary Liability Market* (Apr. 30, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3ytoRBX>28

H.R. Rep. No. 96-869 (1980), *reprinted in* 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 291810

Sarah Holden et al., *The Economics of Providing 401(k) Plans: Services, Fees, and Expenses, 2020*, ICI Research Perspective (June 2021), <https://bit.ly/3vnbCU3>12

Investment Company Institute, *Investment Company Fact Book* (63rd ed. 2023), <https://www.ici.org/system/files/2023-05/2023-factbook.pdf>23

Lockton Financial Services Claims Practice, *Fiduciary Liability Claim Trends* (Feb. 2017), <https://bit.ly/3h5mssJ>26

George S. Mellman & Geoffrey T. Sanzenbacher, *401(k) Lawsuits: What are the Causes and Consequences?*, Ctr. for Retirement Research at Boston College (May 2018), <https://.ly/3fUxDR1>29

Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 205 (1959)20

Natalya Shnitser, *The 401(k) Conundrum in Corporate Law*, 13 Harv. Bus. L. Rev. 289 (2023).....27

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, *A Look at 401(k) Plan Fees* (Sept. 2019),
<https://bit.ly/3NwDLiN>.....11

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, *Meeting Your Fiduciary Responsibilities* (Sept.
2021), <https://bit.ly/3rjBA83>11

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Op. No. 81-12A, 1981 WL 17733 (Jan. 15,
1981)10

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, *Tips for Selecting and Monitoring Service
Providers for Your Employee Benefit Plan*,
[https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/ebsa/ebsa/our-/resource-
center/fact-sheets/tips-for-selecting-and-monitoring-service-
providers.pdf](https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/ebsa/ebsa/our-/resource-center/fact-sheets/tips-for-selecting-and-monitoring-service-providers.pdf)12

Jacklyn Wille, *Spike in 401(k) Lawsuits Scrambles Fiduciary
Insurance Market*, Bloomberg L. (Oct. 18, 2021),
<https://bit.ly/307mOHg>.....27, 28
